

THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

S. Ct. Case No.: SC03-368

CASE NO.: 3D01-867

RODRIGO AGUILERA and PATRICIA
AGUILERA, his wife,

Petitioner,

vs.

INSERVICES, INC. f/k/a MANAGED
CARE USA SERVICES, INC., a North
Carolina corporation, MIPPY
HEALTH, individually,

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Respectfully submitted,

FRIEDMAN & FRIEDMAN
2600 Douglas Road, Suite 1011
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
(305) 446-6485

-and-

Lauri Waldman Ross, Esq.
(Fla. Bar No.: 311200)
LAURI WALDMAN ROSS, P.A.
Two Datran Center, Suite 1612

9130 S. Dadeland Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33156
(305) 670-8010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OTHER AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTION 1

ARGUMENTS 2

 I. A WORKERS COMPENSATION CARRIER AND ITS
 ADJUSTER ARE NOT IMMUNE FROM SUIT UNDER
 TURNER AND SIBLEY FROM INTENTIONAL,
 OUTRAGEOUS CONDUCT THAT EXCEEDS THE
 STANDARDS OF DECENCY 2

 II. THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT COUNT,
 ATTACKING CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE
 WORKERS COMPENSATION ACT, AS APPLIED,
 WAS NOT BARRED BY WORKERS COMPENSATION
 IMMUNITY 9

CONCLUSION 12

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Adams v. Knabb Turpentine Co., Inc.,
435 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) 8

Casa Clara Condominium Ass'n, Inc. v. Charley Toppino
and Sons, Inc.,
620 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 1993) 7

Connolly v. Maryland Cas. Co.,
849 F. 2d 525 (11th Cir.), reh. den.,
861 F. 2d 1233 (11th Cir. 1988), cert. den.,
489 U.S. 1083, 109 S.Ct. 1539, 103 L.Ed.2d 843 (1989) . 5, 6

CSX Transp. Inc. v. Trism Specialized Carriers, Inc.,
182 F. 3d 788 (11th Cir. 1999) 6

Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins,
304 U.S. 64, 58 S.Ct. 817, 82 L.Ed. 1188 (1938) 5

Fisher v. Shenandoah Gen. Const. Co.,
498 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1986) 3

Florida Public Utilities Co. v. Wester,
150 Fla. 378, 7 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 1942) 8

Francoeur v. Pipers, Inc.,
560 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) 4

HTP, Ltd. v. Lineas Aereas Costarricenses, S.A.,
685 So. 2d 1238 (Fla. 1996) 7

Kluger v. White,
281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) 11

Lockard v. Equifax, Inc.,
163 F. 3d 1259 (11th Cir. 1998) 5

Moransais v. Heathman,
744 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1999) 7

Odom v. Canal Ins. Co.,
582 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) 8

Quality Shell Homes & Supply Co. v. Roley,
186 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966) 4

<u>Sibley vs. Adjustco, Inc.,</u> 596 So. 2d 1048 (Fla. 1992)	1-3
<u>Silverberg v. Paine, Webber, Jackson & Curtis, Inc.,</u> 710 F.2d 678 (1983)	6
<u>Torrey v. Leesburg Regional Medical Center,</u> 769 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)	8
<u>Turner v. PCR, Inc.,</u> 754 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 2000)	1, 2, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Constitution, article I, §21	9
Florida Constitution, article I, §22	9
Rule 1.190, Florida Rule Civil Procedure	8
Rule 9.130, Florida Rule Appellate Procedure	7
§440.01, Florida Statutes	9
§440.09(1), Florida Statutes, (1999)	3
§440.105, Florida Statutes, (2000)	1, 2
§440.11, Florida Statutes (1999)	3, 4
§440.37, Florida Statutes, (1989)	2
§624.155, Florida Statutes, (1999)	3
